U.S. Department of Justice

Criminal Division

Office of Enforcement Operalions ‘ Washington, D.C. 20530

Mr. Edward Hasbrouck APR 10 2073
The Identity Project

1736 Franklin Street, o' Floor Re: CRM-201200812F
QOakland, CA 94612 KWC:ADI

Dear Mr. Hasbrouck:

This letter is in response to your Freedom of Information Act request dated November 2,
2012, in which you requested records created between December 1998 and the present day that
pertain to the implementation of Executive Order 13107. :

Criminal Division personnel searched the Child Exploitation and Obscenity Section and
the Human Rights and Special Prosecutions Section, which are the Sections most likely to
maintain records responsive to your request. Thorough searches failed to locate any responsive
records.

For your information, Congress excluded three discrete categories of law enforcement
and national security records from the requirements of the FOIA. See 5 U.S8.C. § 552(c). This
response is limited to those records that are subject to the requirements of the FOIA. Thisisa
standard notification that is given to all requesters and should not be taken as an indication that
excluded records do, or do not, exist.

If you construe this response to be a denial of your request, you may administratively
appeal by writing to the Director, Office of Information Policy, United States Department of
Justice, Suite 11050, 1425 New York Avenue, NW, Washington, DC 20530-0001. Your appeal
must be received within sixty days from the date of this letter. Both the letter and the envelope
should be clearly marked “Freedom of Information Act Appeal.”

Sincerely,

Fowith Lo f

Rena Y. Kim
Chief
FOIA/PA Unit



